
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

#yourplymouth 

YOUR PLYMOUTH* 
 
Monday 9 June 2014 
4 pm 
Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members:** 
Councillor Kate Taylor, Chair 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair 
Councillors Damarell, Philippa Davey, Downie, Martin Leaves, Mrs Nicholson, Rennie, Riley, 
Sparling and Tuohy. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
*Please note this will be an informal meeting 
 
**Subject to confirmation at the Annual General Meeting

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Katey Johns 
T (01752) 307815 
E katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 4 June 2014 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
YOUR PLYMOUTH 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
  
 To note the appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair as confirmed at the Annual General 

Meeting. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by members and to note the attendance of 

substitutes in accordance with the Constitution. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
 The panel will note its terms of reference. 
  
6. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES    
  
 The panel will consider the appointment of co-opted representatives and/or confirm 

existing co-opted representatives. 
  
7. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - CUSTOMER AND 

SERVICE   
 

  
 Members will receive a presentation on the Transformation Programme with a particular 

focus on the Customer and Service area proposals. 
  
8. CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY    
  
 The panel will be invited to consider how scrutiny can engage in development of the 

Customer Access Strategy. 
 

  



 

 

9. FRAMEWORK FOR WORKING WITH CITIZENS AND 
COMMUNITIES   

(Pages 3 - 24) 

  
 The panel will receive for consideration a Framework for Working with Citizens and 

Communities. 
  
10. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15   (Pages 25 - 26) 
  
 To review the Your Plymouth work programme 2014/2015. 
  
11. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR FORTHCOMING YEAR    
  
 To note the Your Plymouth meeting dates for 2014/15 as follows – 

 
• 8 September 2014 
• 15 December 2014 
• 16 March 2015 

  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s)   of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II - PRIVATE MEETING 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
NIL 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version 2 – 30 May 2013  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

 YOUR PLYMOUTH 
 

Terms of Reference

 
OUR MISSION STATEMENT 

To scrutinise matters relating to our specified responsibilities with a view to improving services, reducing 
inequalities and improving outcomes for the people of Plymouth. 
 

OUR CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 

• Raise Aspirations 
• Deliver Growth 
• Reduce inequality 
• Provide Value for Communities 

OUR CORPORATE COMMITMENT THEMES 

• Safer Plymouth 
• Greener Plymouth 
• Vibrant Plymouth 
• Living Plymouth 

LINKED TO THE CABINET MEMBER AND DEPARTMENT WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR 

• Parks including playgrounds and greenspaces 
• Waste management, recycling and street cleaning 
• Climate change and sustainability 
• Public protection service 
• Miscellaneous licensing 
• Anti-social behaviour 
• Community safety 
• Community cohesion and equalities 
• Localities working 
• Community and neighbourhood development 
• Homelessness 
• Private sector housing, grants and improvements 
• Housing enabling with respect to registered social landlords 
• Customer Services 

 
STATUTORY ROLE with regard to scrutiny of the community safety partnership 
 
PARTNERSHIP LINKS 

• Community Safety Partnership 
• Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

 
MEMBERSHIP - The Chair and Vice Chair of the panel shall serve on the Co-operative Scrutiny Board.  
All members of the panel will adhere to the general rules of Overview and Scrutiny.  There are 12 
members of the panel including the Chair and Vice Chair.  The Vice Chair is from the opposite political 
group to the Chair. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

YOUR PLYMOUTH  
Pre-Decision Briefing Paper - Proposed Cabinet 
Report on a new  Framework for Engagement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

May 2014  Not protectively marked 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 9



 

1. Purpose of the Report 

To brief members of Your Plymouth on a proposal for a new framework for working with citizens 
and communities and to seek members views prior to a decision at Cabinet on 15th July 2014. 

 

2. Background 

Officers have been tasked with developing a comprehensive framework for a new way of working 
with our citizens that follows the Councils adopted cooperative values and objectives set out in 
the Corporate Plan. 

 The attached draft report outlines a new approach which seeks to address the perceptions and 
views of partners, members and citizens who believe our current approach falls short of this 
aspiration. Some of this is reflected in the Fairness Commission concerns following their ‘Summer 
of Listening’ to local people across Plym
[...]
C  

CMT Member:   Carole Burgoyne (Director for People) 

Author: Stuart Palmer (AD – Homes and Communities) and Hannah 

Daw (Policy and Business Planning Officer) 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 306716 

    email: stuart.palmer@plymouth.gov.uk 

    Tel: 01752 307335 

    Email: hannah.daw@plymouth.gov.uk    

Ref:    TBC 

Key Decision:   

Part: I  
  

 
Purpose of the report  
 
An aspiration of Plymouth’s Brilliant Co-operative Council is to create a fairer city where everyone 
does their bit. This includes Plymouth being a place where ‘people can have a say about what is 
important to them and where they can change what happens in their area’1. 
 
Plymouth has a track record of working with, and within, communities with some notable successes2. 
However, the feedback from discussions at Cabinet Planning, and more recently from the Fairness 
Commission, indicates that engagement is fragmented and partial and community empowerment 
activity does not address the fundamental issue of enabling citizens to be in control of their own 
communities.  
 
This paper provides a draft new framework of working with our citizens and communities. Within 
two parts, it makes the distinction between: 
 

1. our single agency role in listening and responding to our customers around the provision of 
our services and city wide agendas; and  

2. the lead agency role we have in creating a more sustainable model of engagement whereby 
citizens take control of their own communities. 

         
 
 
 
                                                
1 The Democratic Value as expressed in the adopted Corporate Plan. 
2 Please see Appendix 1 for examples 

Page 5



 

2 
 

The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:  
 
Our approach to co-operative engagement and community empowerment will: 
 
Pioneering Plymouth 

§ strive to open up new ways of working alongside our citizens and partners, piloting new ideas 
to support communities to be in the driving seat to discover pioneering solutions to complex 
local issues.  

Growing Plymouth   
§ support our communities and citizens to build on and release their skills and capacity to fully 

contribute to the future prosperity of the city. This will include encouraging a community 
focus in the use of citywide assets; using knowledge and intelligence alongside customer 
insight from consultation and engagement to support better service planning, enterprise and 
design across all key agencies in the city. This will in turn deliver social value.  

Caring Plymouth 
§ ensure there is a voice for all, investing in communities of interest, identity and geography to 

promote independence and choice for citizens either individually or collectively through the 
use of Social Capital3 for example: relationships, commitment and volunteering.  

Confident Plymouth 
§ aim to instil confidence and pride within our city and its communities, by enabling customers 

to have a say in decision making and putting citizens at the centre. Our communities will be 
vibrant, engaged and willing to use their skills and experience as ambassadors of the city and 
their communities.              

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
With changes in staffing, restructuring and transformation within the council, the current model of 
engagement or community interaction resourced by a small council team and volunteers from across 
council staff is not sustainable. Resources will need to be focused and structured differently. 
  
The transformation programmes on ‘Customer’ and ‘Co-operative Centre of Operations’ will re-
align resources to support some of this proposal. However, to radically change our approach it will 
need both the resources and ‘buy in’ of partner agencies to harness our combined capacity to deliver, 
co-ordinate and commission co-operatively together.  
 
A set of work streams aligned to deliver this 
[...]
gagement activity. 

 
2.  Our council works with key partners to jointly develop practical responses to the framework, 

sharing resources and delivering collectively.  

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
To continue with the current uncoordinated and fragmented approach to engaging with our our 
communities with reducing resources which will not meet cooperative principles or objectives fully, 
or address the findings of the Fairness Commission.   

Published work / information: 
 
Background papers: 
 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          
          

    

 
Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected by the 
decision, as follows (insert references of Finance, Legal and Monitoring Officer reps, and of HR, 
Corporate Property, IT and Strat. Proc. as appropriate): 
 
Fin  Leg  Mon 

Off 
 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 
 

Originating SMT Member 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes / No* please delete as 
necessary  
 
 
 

Page 7



 

4 
 

1 BACKGROUND  

Plymouth needs to create a new relationship with its citizens, so that they feel they are encouraged 
and supported to be less passive customers of our services and more active and involved in their 
communities. The ambition is for the council to support citizens and communities in creating a 
welcoming ‘vibrant waterfront city where an outstanding quality of life is enjoyed by 
everyone’4. In doing so, the council needs to be clear about its roles.  

While Plymouth has some good examples of work within communities both current and in the past, 
it is not comprehensive enough, nor does it sufficiently enable us to achieve our long term outcomes. 
Our current model of working in communities is not sustainable if the focus is on a small team and 
volunteers taking the lead on this important role.  

Some examples of how our current systems do not meet with the co-operative approach are set out 
below: 

Internal council issues 

§ In 2013 a survey indicated that only 32% of respondents agreed that the council listens to is 
residents when planning and prioritising services; 

 
§ Our ‘Have your say’ sessions are not representative of all communities, and focus largely on a 

reactive response to a customer experience, rather than informing local decisions or shaping 
local facilities and services; 

 
§ Councillors do not feel supported in their role as community leaders. They have access to 

very small pots of money to engage with their residents - rather than opportunities to lead 
conversations on priorities and resources to deliver real local solutions;  

 
§ Staff working or engaging with neighbourhoods in our current arrangements (e.g. 

Neighbourhood Wardens, NLO’s etc) spend time remedying customer dissatisfaction with 
basic service delivery, and chasing responses to non-delivery which deflects their capacity 
from engagement work; 

 
§ Data on local needs / assets together with customer insight is not routinely collated or 

regularly used across service or thematic areas to support and inform local decisions 
systematically. It is not in accessible formats to help communities get an understanding of local 
issues. Its potential for community asset mapping is therefore lost. This is vital for Co-
operative Joint Commissioning; 

 
§ Use of social media and interactive digital technology is used infrequently to engage with 

communities, and limits our interactions; 
 

City wide issue 

§ Citizens feel they are removed from the decision making process and there are barriers to 
community involvement activity and volunteering. People want to get involved but 
practicalities and bureaucracy gets in the way (Fairness Commission Position Statement 2013). 
This is supported by the 2013 survey which found that 85% of respondents do want to be 
more involved in the decision that affect them, their communities and the city; 
 

           
[...]
f Participation’.  Movements up the ‘ladder’ illustrate the process of community development to aide 
social movement. We would like to move away from a hierarchical ‘ladder’ to a model which puts 
communities and community-led initiatives at the centre and public agencies acting in support of self-selecting 
citizens who enhance the capacity of their community.  
 
We have acknowledged that Plymouth needs to create a new relationship with its citizens so that they feel 
they are encouraged and supported to be less passive customers of our services and more active and involved 
in their communities. It is the process of community development to aide social movement that will support 
this fundamental change in our relationship with citizens. We must however also acknowledge that individuals 
will choose to participate at the level they choose to commit themselves. This may not be for themselves to 
lead the change, but more increased involvement from more community members will undoubtedly support 
this process.  
 
Fig 2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Process of community development 
to aid social movement  

Citizen  
 
 

Control 

Empowerment 

Partnership 

Engagement 

Consultation 

Information 

The 
Community 

Page 11



 

8 
 

It is also acknowledged that we need to build on what works and collectively focus our own and partner resources in a way which effectively supports all our 
citizens and communities.  Below is a table showing the levels of ‘citizen involvement’ alongside current achievements ‘as is’ and potential achievements within 
the new approach ‘to be’. There are pockets of multi-agency good practice across the City that the council is involved with. These can be found in appendix 
1. 
 
Table 1 

                                                
6 Based on Arnstein’s ladder of Participation.  

High Impact – Most active 
involvement DEFINITION6 CURRENT EXAMPLES (AS IS) POTENTIAL (TO BE) 

Citizen Control 

Citizen
[...]
ial media to spark interaction 
- Use of online fora 
- Multi-agency communication  

Low impact – less active 
involvement 

 
 

  

P
age 12



 

9 
 

4 CO-OPERATIVE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT VALUES AND PRINCIPLES  
 
Our proposed co-operative community engagement approach is based on the four co-operative 
values. These values have informed a series of principles to guide the process and programmes of 
work by which the new framework will be delivered.  
 
Fig 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VALUES 

RESPONSIBLE 
We take responsibility 
for our actions, care 
about their impact on 
others and expect 

others to do the same. 

FAIR 
We will be honest and open in 
how we act treat everyone 

with respect, champion fairness 
and create opportunities. 

DEMOCRATIC  
Plymouth is a place where 
people can have their say 
about what is important to 
them and where they can 
change what happens in 

their area. 

PRINCIPLES FOR 
CO-OPERATIVE COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT 

§ Engagement exemplified by strong community leadership by elected 
members and local citizens  

§ Engagement where community leaders are accountable  to the citizens  
they serve  

§ Engagement based on honest and open sharing of issues and solutions 
 

§ Engagement that champions self-help so that communities are self – 
organised and self-supporting 

§ Engagement that is outcome focused and considers the impact of citizens 
and agencies actions on others  

§ Engagement that is flexible to meet the needs of all citizens so that all are 
included   

§ Engagement that considers all interests and respects all voices as equal  
§ Engagement that spans communities of interest, geography and identity to 

create a voice for all  

§ Engagement that is  collaboratively resourced and consistently supported 
by all city partners  

§ Engagement that is informed by one version of the facts, with shared 
intelligence to support citizen led decision making  

PARTNERS 
We will pro
[...]
do more for themselves, and councillors interact directly with individual citizens 
via social media, councillors will be able to focus on other areas of local leadership such as city 
growth. 
 
We need to support elected members in a way which helps them to be most effective and relevant in 
a co-operative and digital world. 

 
 
 
7. CITIZENS AT THE HEART OF CO-OPERATIVE COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT  

What is the value of increasing engagement with citizens? The suggested answer is to support social 
movement, build social value and, in particular, create sustainable social capital. 

Page 15



 

12 
 

A previous cabinet paper - ‘Co-operative Commissioning and Market Management – A Framework 
for Delivering a Brilliant Co-operative Council’ provided examples of how citizens should be seen at 
the centre of the commissioning process. This equally applies to co-operative community 
engagement:   

Table 3 

Citizens  as innovators Citizens may know things that many professionals don’t  

Citizens  as resources Citizens have time, information and financial resources that they 
are willing to invest to improve their own quality of life and into 
helping others 

Citizens  as asset-holders Citizens have diverse capabilities and talents which they can share 
with professionals and other citizens 

Citizens  as community- 
developers 

 

Citizens can engage in collaborative rather than paternalistic 
relationships with service providers, with other service users and 
with other members of the public 

  
 
8. PART 1 – CO-OPERATIVE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

This part of the framework concerns itself with our council’s role in the provision of information, 
consultation and engagement with citizens, as our customers. Although focused on our single agency 
role, where identified it is still essential that smart collaboration and partnership ways of working 
within the council and across agencies are carried out to act as ‘one team serving our city’. 

The Co-operative Centre 
[...]
d Adoption 
 
The suggested route map to adoption is set out below: 
 

• Cabinet Planning 15th April - to present /refine the framework  
 

• Start up a key statutory and city partner network in May / June– to seek engagement and 
buy in from partners to develop a route map and agree resources to deliver the framework   

 
• Pre- decision Scrutiny - June to seek engagement/ comment and views on the proposals and 

delivery plan for implementation  
 

• Cabinet  July – For formal council approval and adoption of the framework  
 

• Community launch as part of the Council’s response to the Fairness Commission  
  

Page 19



 

16 
 

 
APPENDIX 1  

CURRENT CO-OPERATIVE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT CASE STUDIES 

 
The Plymouth Energy Community is a members’ co-operative run by local people to help those 
who live or work in Plymouth save money on their fuel bills, reduce their energy usage and consider 
using renewable energy. Membership is open to all, regardless of how you currently pay, making it 
accessible to those who pay by card or key meter. Working on behalf of its members the co-
operative will negotiate with energy companies to find the cheapest suppliers and tariffs for its 
members.   
The new co-operative will share dividends with members as well as reinvesting profits in schemes to 
tackle fuel poverty and reduce the city’s carbon footprint. This will include helping Plymouth generate 
more of its own power, in particular solar power. 
 
Community Asset Transfer 
Plymouth City Council believes community asset transfer is fundamentally about giving local people 
and community groups greater control in the future of their area and their community in line with 
promoting the Council’s co-operative agenda. The first transfer under consideration is for Oaks 
Rugby Club to take over the management of Horsham Playing Fields.  If successful this will help the 
Club to attract funding from a variety of other sources in order to enable the development of 
existin
[...]
e 2014/15
 
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 
For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 307815. 
 
 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda 

item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible 
Officer 

 

09.06.14 

Customer and Service 
Transformation 
Programme 
 

Update on progress with 
project delivery and 
engagement with scrutiny 

 Peter Honeywell 

Customer Access 
Strategy 

The panel will consider 
how it can engage in 
development of the 
Customer Access Strategy 
 

 Peter Honeywell / 
Ross Johnston 

Framework for 
Working with Citizens 
and Communities 

The panel will consider 
the Framework for 
Working with Citizens 
and Communities 
 

 Hannah Daw 

08.09.14 
 
 
 

Overview of Priorities To hear from the relevant 
Cabinet Members on 
areas within their 
portfolio which could 
benefit from the 
involvement of pre or 
post-decision scrutiny 
 

To help prioritise 
focus of task and 
finish reviews 

 

Safer Plymouth 
Partnership : Crime 
Figures 
 

To monitor the city’s 
crime trends 

 Sarah Hopkins 

 

Emergency Welfare 
Support (Social Fund) 
 

To look at budget delivery 
and customer satisfaction 
following its introduction 
in April 2013 

Monitoring 
outcome of Social 
Fund Replacement 
task and finish 
review after first 
12 months of 
operation 
 

Ann Thorpe / Chris 
Angle 

Page 25 Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda 

item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible 
Officer 

 

 

Customer Access 
Strategy and Customer 
Service Standards 

To look at the Customer 
Access Strategy 

Pre-decision 
scrutiny prior to 
consideration by 
Cabinet on 14 
October 2014 

Peter Honeywell 

15.12.14 
 

    

16.03.15 
 
 

    

Cooperative Reviews 

 

Consideration 

Priority 

Description 

Personal Debt 1  Panel to look at level of personal debt and its impact in 
the City 

The effects of the expansion of Plymouth 
University and its students on the 
surrounding residential areas 

2 The expansion of Plymouth University over recent 
years has resulted in an increase in the student 
populations living in the surrounding areas to the 
University. The increase in students living in Mount 
Gould, Mutley, Greenbank and Lipson areas has had 
detrimental consequences which have predominantly 
been felt by local residents who have regularly had to 
deal with an increase in issues of Anti-Social Behaviour, 
noise, litter and reported crimes. 

The review will seek to analyse the effects of an 
increasing student population on the local surrounding 
areas to establish if a link exists between increased 
student populations and an increase in issues of ASB, 
noise, litter and reported crimes. To include a review 
of a previous piece of work completed in 2012. 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	5 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	9 FRAMEWORK FOR WORKING WITH CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES
	Framework for working with our citizens and communities report cabinet 15 07 14

	10 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


Your Plymouth Monday 9 June 2014 

Your Plymouth 
 

Monday 9 June 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Kate Taylor, in the Chair. 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Damarell, Philippa Davey, Downie, Martin Leaves, Rennie, Ricketts 
(replacing Councillor Mrs Nicholson), Riley, Sparling and Tuohy. 
 
Apology for absence:  Councillor Mrs Nicholson.   
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Peter Smith, Deputy Leader, Stuart Palmer, 
Assistant Director for Homes and Communities, Hannah Daw, Policy and Business 
Planning Officer, Peter Honeywell, Transformation Programmes Manager, Ross 
Johnston, Transformation Project Officer, Dave Saunders, Interim Assistant 
Director for Customer Services, Darin Halifax, City of Service Chief Officer, Di 
Charlton, Lead Officer, and Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 4 pm and finished at 5.50 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
The panel noted the appointment of Councillors Kate Taylor as Chair and Sam 
Leaves as Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2014/15. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the constitution, there were no declarations of interest made by 
members in respect of items being considered at this meeting. 
 

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
The panel received its terms of reference for information and noted that its areas of 
responsibility fell within the portfolios of the following Cabinet members – 
 

• Deputy Leader 
• Environment 
• Co-operatives, Housing and Community Safety 

 



Your Plymouth Monday 9 June 2014 

5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
Members were advised that although Steve Meakin had been unable to attend 
today’s meeting he had indicated his willingness to continue working with the panel 
as a co-opted representative. 
 
The panel recommends that Steve Meakin, Money Advice Co-ordinator, Devon and 
Cornwall, is appointed as its co-opted representative for the municipal year 2014/15.  
 

6. FRAMEWORK FOR WORKING WITH CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES   
 
The panel received a report setting out a proposal for a new framework for working 
with citizens and communities.  In attendance to present the report were Councillor 
Peter Smith, Deputy Leader, Stuart Palmer, Assistant Director for Homes and 
Communities, and Hannah Daw, Policy and Business Planning Officer. 
 
The report informed members that a need had been identified for Plymouth to 
create a new relationship with its citizens who felt removed from the decision 
making process and faced barriers to community involvement.  This went against the 
Council’s vision for the City to be a place where ‘people could have a say about 
what is important to them and where they could change what happened in their 
area’.  
 
By working with partners such as the Police, Health, Plymouth Community Homes, 
and the voluntary sector and sharing resources and responsibilities, the Council 
hoped to be able to respond to customers and communities in a more flexible way 
and the framework was the start of a journey towards empowering communities to 
take control. 
 
In addition, the report looked at the role of local councillors and how support would 
be needed in order to help members ‘channel shift’ towards becoming local leaders 
in their communities and set out a series of work streams for when the framework 
was agreed in order to move forward. 
 
In response to questions raised, Members were advised that – 
 
(a)  a return to the Area Committee style model was not possible and changes 

in staffing, restructuring and transformation within the Council meant that 
it was no longer possible to support the current model of 
community/neighbourhood engagement either.  Resources needed to be 
focussed and structured differently; 
 

(b)  it was acknowledged that one size model would not suit all and buy-in from 
partners was essential.  Conversations with partners to date had been 
positive and a pilot project in Barne Barton was demonstrating positive 
results; with a further two possible pilots in the pipeline.  In addition, 
where there were already well-established groups who were working well, 
lessons would be learned and those foundations would be built upon; 

(c)  it was acknowledged that if people didn’t feel listened too they wouldn’t 



Your Plymouth Monday 9 June 2014 

engage so other ways of capturing feedback and consultation methods 
were being explored such as use of social media. 

Members were concerned that the framework was lacking in detail and felt that it 
would benefit from pre-decision scrutiny in the form of a co-operative review.   
 
The panel therefore recommends that – 
 
(1)  Cabinet delays consideration of the Framework for Working with Citizens 

and Communities on 15 July 2014 and defers it to its next meeting;  
 

(2)  pre-decision scrutiny in the form of a co-operative review takes place to – 
 

• explore using community organisations, for example existing 
community economic development trusts (CEDTs), to hold and 
deploy neighbourhood budgets and commission services such as 
youth services and health projects; 

• explore incorporating public health funding into devolved 
neighbourhood budgets so that communities can commission 
services projects and initiatives to improve the health and wellbeing 
of their neighbourhoods and tackle highly localised public health 
issues. 

7. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - CUSTOMER AND SERVICE   
 
Further to minute 43, the panel received a brief re-run of the presentation on the 
Customer and Service Transformation Programme.  In attendance for this item and 
the next were Peter Honeywell, Transformation Programme Manager, and Dave 
Saunders, Project Executive. 
 
In summary, the presentation – 
 

• identified the problems that the programme was addressing; 
• set out the overall aims of the programme; 
• detailed the specific projects included in / excluded from the programme; 
• highlighted the costs and financial benefits anticipated overall and in  2014/15; 
• indicated how key partners were being engaged in developing the 

programme; 
• identified the main risks and how they were being addressed; 
• suggested how scrutiny could get involved and add value to the process. 

 
In response to concerns raised about the ability of the council’s IT services to 
support the transformation of customer services, members were advised that 
external advice had been sought and a different perspective provided on how the 
council should be designing and building services fit for purpose.  Assurances were 
given that IT would be embedded throughout the process. 
 
 
 



Your Plymouth Monday 9 June 2014 

8. CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY   
 
Further to minute 7 above, the panel heard more detail on proposals to create a 
Customer Access Strategy.  Members were advised that – 
 
(a)  the Council needed to develop a deeper understanding of its customers; 

 
(b)  the Customer and Service Blueprint project would help drive the 

Council’s vision towards becoming a brilliant co-operative council by 
putting the customer at the heart of everything it did; 
 

(c)  a cross-functional team from all services across the Council would be 
established in order to join up customer-focussed services and provide 
access channels in a way customers would prefer as opposed to what was 
being offered; 
 

(d)  a set of customer service standards would be established, measured and 
reviewed; 
 

(e)  once a draft Customer Access Strategy had been produced, it was hoped 
that scrutiny could be engaged to – 
 

• provide critical friend advice for the strategy’s development; 
• champion the project’s vision; 
• carry out a cross-panel, transformation focussed co-operative 

review, involving all members in a workshop type setting. 
 
In response to questions raised, Members heard that – 
 

(f)  once established, the customer service standards would be embedded 
throughout the authority and monitored as part of the performance 
management process; 
 

(g)  one of the drivers for change was to create capacity and maximise staff 
resources.  By directing large groups of customers to use on-line 
services, customer services based staff would then have more capacity to 
deal and assist with face to face enquiries at the new city centre shop; 
 

(h)  staff, service users and partners became stakeholders in how the city 
centre shop was designed and delivered. 

 
Members welcomed the presentation and were supportive of the proposals. 
 
The panel recommends that a cross-panel and transformation focussed co-operative 
review is undertaken into the Customer Access Strategy. 
 
 
 
 



Your Plymouth Monday 9 June 2014 

9. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15   
 
The panel considered its draft work programme for 2014/15.  The Vice-Chair raised 
concerns about increasing levels of anti-social behaviour in relation to the evening 
and night-time economy and proposed that a co-operative review into the matter 
may be appropriate.  It was suggested that information relating to anti-social 
behaviour and incidents of hate crime be included in the Crime Update report due 
to panel in September and that, should levels be of concern to the panel, the request 
for a co-operative review be reconsidered then. 
 
The panel recommends approval of its draft work programme for 2014/15, subject 
to the following – 
 

• the Safer Plymouth Partnership : Crime Figures Update scheduled for 
September to include details of incidents of anti-social behaviour and hate 
crime; 

• a further update in respect of Safer Plymouth Partnership : Crime Figures to 
be scheduled for consideration by the panel at its meeting on 16 March 2015. 

10. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR FORTHCOMING YEAR   
 
Future meeting dates for the Your Plymouth scrutiny panel in 2014/15 were noted as 
follows – 
 

• 8 September 2014 
• 15 December 2014 
• 16 March 2015 

 
11. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


